1000 50/06/2019/00256 x (06/2019/00256



Government of West Bengal Home and Hill Affairs Department Co-ordination Branch Nabanna Howrah-711 102

No. 584-Home (Cons.) /R2R-06/2018

Dated, Howrah, the 24th day of July, 2019.

The u/s is directed to say that this Department's Notifications No.461-Home(Cons) dated 25.06.2019 regarding amendment in the West Bengal Rules of Business has already been published in the Extraordinary issue of the Kolkata Gazette. Copies of the said Gazette Notification is sent herewith for taking necessary action.

Assistant Secretary to the Govt, of West Bengal

### No. 584 /1(15)-Home (Cons.) /R2R-06/2018

Dated, Howrah, the 24th day of July, 2019.

Copy, with copy of the Notifications No.461-Home(Cons) dated 25.06.2019, forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary to the Governor of West Bengal:
- 2. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, West Bengal:
- 3. Secretary to the West Bengal Legislative Assembly Secretariat:
- 4. Additional Chief Secretary / Principal Secretary / Secretary,

Science and Technology and Biotechnology Department;

Department;

- 5. Under Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal:
- 6. Librarian, West Bengal Secretariat Library;
- 7. Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B. Treasury Bldgs, Kolkata-1;
- 8. Accountant General (Audit), W.B., Treasury Bldgs. Kolkata-1:
- 9. Pay and Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office 1 / 11 / 111;
- 10. Depthy Secretary S. DDO, Home and Hill Affairs Department.
- 11. Secretary to the Speaker, West Bengal Legislative Assembly;
- 12. Private Secretary to the Chief Government Whip, West Bengal;
- 13. Private Secretary to Minister in Charge Minister of State (IC) / Minister of State.

14. Senior P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal;

15. Guard File.

Assistant Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

Pfol (.hhosh (7.5c) Pfol (.hhosh (7.5c)) 21.08.19

The



Gazette

Kolkata

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

सत्यमेव जयते

ASADHA 13|

THURSDAY, JULY 4, 2019

[SAKA 1941

PART I-Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Home and Hill Affairs Department (Co-ordination Branch) 'NABANNA' Howrah-711 102

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No. 461-Home(Cons)/R2R(Cons)-06/2018

Dated: 25.06.2019

In exercise of the power conferred by clause (3) of article 166 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased hereby to make the following amendments in the West Bengal Rules of Business, as subsequently amended (hereinafter referred to as the said rules):

#### Amendment

In the First Schedule to the said rules, under the heading "Allocation of business among departments", under the sub-heading "LIV. DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND BIOTECHNOLOGY", in Part I. after item 10, *insert* the following item and entry:

"11. All matters in connection with or relating to the constitution and functioning of the West Bengal State Council of Science and Technology."

By order of the Governor.

MALAY KUMAR DE

Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal



# ON INDIA GOVERNMENT SERVICE

No 584//(5) Horse (500) | F2K-06 (545 D) | 24 07 2019 11

To The ACS / French See / Secretary

Science and Techniology & Biote Hindings Dept

Bikash Bhavan At Hoot East Mock Sattloke Kekata 180091

From:
Home Department, W.B.
Co-ordination Branch
NABANNA, 325, S.C. Road
Howran-711,02

EW327548862IN